Allegheny County Council

436 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219 Phone (412) 350-6490 Fax (412) 350-6499



Agenda Synopsis

Tuesday, August 29, 2017 5:00 PM

Regular Meeting, Fourth Floor, Gold Room

County Council

John DeFazio - President; Nicholas Futules - Vice President; Tom Baker, Patrick
Catena, Samuel DeMarco, III, Jim
Ellenbogen, Cindy Kirk, Paul
Klein, Ed Kress, Bob Macey, Chuck Martoni, Sue Means, John Palmiere, Denise
Ranalli-Russell and DeWitt Walton - Members

Copies of all proposed legislation contained in this agenda can be viewed or obtained from the Council Clerk, Office of County Council, Room 119 Courthouse, 436 Grant Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 Phone: 412-350-6490, or on Allegheny County's web site: www.alleghenycounty.us.

I. Call To Order

II. Pledge of Allegiance

III. Silent Prayer or Reflection

IV. Roll Call

Council Members 14 - Baker, Baker, Catena, DeFazio, DeMarco, Futules, Kirk, Klein, Macey, Martoni,

Present: Means, Palmiere, Ranalli-Russell and Walton

Council Members 0
Absent:

V. Proclamations/Certificates

<u>10279-17</u> Proclamation celebrating the 150th anniversary of the Borough of Bellevue

in Allegheny County that will be held on Saturday, September 9, 2017.

Sponsors: Council Member Ranalli-Russell

Read

<u>10280-17</u> Proclamation recognizing Sergeant Kevin Faulds, Allegheny County

Sheriff's Office; Officer Joseph DeSole, Port Authority Police Department; Sergeant James Vogel, City of Pittsburgh Police Department; Detective William Friburger, City of Pittsburgh Police Department; Detective David Honick, City of Pittsburgh Police Department; and Sergeant Anthony Palermo, City of Pittsburgh Police Department, for their heroic actions on

Monday, June 22, 2015.

Sponsors: Council Member DeFazio, Council Member Ellenbogen, Council Member Baker, Council

Member Catena, Council Member DeMarco , Council Member Futules, Council Member Kirk, Council Member Klein, Council Member Kress, Council Member Macey, Council Member Martoni, Council Member Means, Council Member Palmiere, Council Member

Ranalli-Russell and Council Member Walton

Read

<u>10281-17</u> Certificate of Recognition presented to Mr. and Mrs. Alexander "Sandy"

and Elizabeth Bennett upon the monumental occasion of their 51st

wedding anniversary.

Sponsors: Council Member Palmiere

Read

10282-17 Certificate of Recognition awarded to Officer Ronald Porupsky upon the

occasion of being recognized by the National Association of School Resource Officers with the Regional Exceptional Service Award.

Sponsors: Council Member Palmiere

Read

10283-17 Proclamation declaring Saturday, September 2, 2017 to be "PuppyLove"

SUP + Yoga BOGAFit Day" in Allegheny County.

Sponsors: Council Member Baker

Read

<u>10284-17</u> Proclamation congratulating the 2017 Pittsburgh Circle of Courage

Awardees upon their commitment, faith, and courage which serves as an

inspiration to the residents of Allegheny County.

Sponsors: Council Member Baker

Read

10285-17 Proclamation celebrating the 175th anniversary of South Fayette Township

in Allegheny County that was held on Saturday, August 26, 2017.

Sponsors: Council Member Catena

Read

<u>10286-17</u> Proclamation recognizing Russell Fraizer for his 33 years of dedicated

service to the Borough of Verona.

Sponsors: Council Member Futules

Read

VI. Public Comment On Agenda Items

VII. Approval of Minutes

VIII. Presentation of Appointments

10287-17 Approving the reappointment of Amy R. Schrempf to serve as a member of the

Allegheny County Board of Property Assessment Appeals and Review for a term to

expire on September 24, 2020.

Sponsors: Council Member DeFazio

Referred

IX. Unfinished Business

X. Liaison Reports

XI. New Business - Ordinances & Resolutions

A Resolution of the Council of the County of Allegheny Authorizing an Amendment to the NORTH SHORE EAST/RIVER AVENUE TIF Plan to Remove Three Parcels

from the Previously Established TIF District.

Sponsors: Chief Executive

Referred by Chair

10290-17

A Resolution of the Council of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, made pursuant to the Local Economic Revitalization Tax Assistance Act ("LERTA"), Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 72, § 4722 et seq. (1995), as amended, providing for: a program of temporary exemption from increases in Allegheny County Real Property Taxes, for specified time periods, resulting from improvements made by an owner of property located within the Twenty-third Ward of the City of Pittsburgh, County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, generally known as the Troy Hill neighborhood, previously determined to be a deteriorated area; establishing a schedule for exempting increases in Allegheny County property taxes resulting from such improvements; and prescribing the requirements and procedures by which an owner of property located within the deteriorated area can secure the temporary exemption resulting from such improvements.

Sponsors: Chief Executive

Referred by Chair

XII. New Business - Motions

XIII. Notification of Contracts

XIV. Public Comment on General Items

XV. Adjournment